

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------------|
| TEXAS, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Case No. 4:18-cv-00167-O |
| |) | |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| |) | |

CONSENT MOTION OF
CITIZENS UNITED, CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION, DOWNSIZE DC FOUNDATION,
DOWNSIZEDC.ORG, GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INC., CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, EBERLE
COMMUNICATIONS GROUP, AND RESTORING LIBERTY ACTION COMMITTEE FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE. | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Based on the Arguments Advanced by the Plaintiff States, and as Reinforced by the Historical Context of the ACA, a Preliminary Injunction Should Issue | 4 |
| II. The Individual Mandate Is Outside Congress’ Spending Power. | 11 |
| III. The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 Repeals the Affordable Care Act | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| CONSTITUTION | |
| Article I, Section 8, Clause 1 | 6, 12, 14 |
| Article I, Section 8, Clause 3 | 6, 13 |
| Amendment X | 13 |
| STATUTES | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A. | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18091 | 5, 6 |
| Health Care Education Reconciliation Act | 2, 4 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act | 2, 3, 4, 11, 14, 15 |
| Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 | 2, 3, 8, 11, 14, 15 |
| CASES | |
| <u>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</u> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) | 15 |
| <u>In re Kolloch</u> , 165 U.S. 526 (1897) | 9, 10 |
| <u>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</u> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 5, 6, 8, 13, 14, 15 |
| <u>Sonzinsky v. United States</u> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937) | 9, 10 |
| <u>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. S.D.</u> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981) | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Butler</u> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) | 12, 13 |
| <u>United States v. Kahriger</u> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953) | 9, 10, 14, 15 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Professor Jonathan Gruber, “Why we need the individual mandate,” Center for American Progress (Apr. 8, 2010) | 7, 8 |
| A. Scalia & B. Garner, <u>Reading Law</u> (West 2012) | 14, 15 |
